The assets and operations of the Group are primarily located in the PRC and Singapore. In presenting information on the basis of geographical
segments, segment revenue is based on the geographical location of the facilities. Segment assets are based on the geographical location on the
assets.

Revenue
2019 2018

$ $

Singapore 34,868,595 31,966,841
PRC 73,966,147 85,913,106

108,834,742 117,879,947

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

151Straco Corporation Limited  •  Annual Report 2019

29. Segment information (continued)

(b) Geographical information (continued)
Non-current assets

2019 2018
$ $

Singapore 161,998,331 127,605,321
PRC 39,231,216 33,674,264

201,229,547 161,279,585

There is no concentration of revenue from a single external customer.

(c) Changes in accounting policy

(i) The adoption of the new leasing standard described in Note 2.1 had the following impact on the adjusted profit before tax in the current
year:

Profit before
tax after

adoption of
SFRS(I) 16

Depreciation
& Finance

expense under
adoption of
SFRS(I) 16

Operating
lease under

SFRS(I) 1-17,
when the
Group is a

lessee

Adjusted
profit before
tax before

adoption of
SFRS(I) 16

$ $ $ $

Aquariums 47,716,924 958,215 (798,992) 47,876,147
Giant Observation Wheel 8,294,661 2,316,022 (1,844,512) 8,766,171
Others 3,035,568 - - 3,035,568

59,047,153 3,274,237 (2,643,504) 59,677,886

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2019

152 Straco Corporation Limited  •  Annual Report 2019

29. Segment information (continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policy (continued)

(ii) The adoption of the new leasing standard resulted in the recognition of ROU assets and lease liabilities, which increased segment assets
and liabilities as at 31 December 2019 as follows:

Segment
assets

Segment
liabilities

$ $

Aquariums 7,826,624 8,366,989
Giant Observation Wheel 35,720,662 35,735,837

43,547,286 44,102,826

(iii) The recognition of ROU assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet resulted in an increase in depreciation and finance expenses in the